## HOBART GREATNESS IS GROWING

## **RESOLUTION 2024-01**

## A RESOLUTION TO LIMIT THE REFUND AMOUNT OF OVERPAYMENTS TO THE VILLAGE

## BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF HOBART, WISCONSIN:

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Hobart Treasurer collects and receipts monies paid to the Village of Hobart for taxes, licenses, and other services; and,

WHEREAS, from time to time, the payment received is in an amount that exceeds the actual amount due; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Board recognizes that the cost to process such refunds often exceeds the amount of the refund;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Hobart, Brown County, Wisconsin does hereby authorize the Village Treasurer to issue a refund for all overpayments in excess of ten dollars (\$10.00); and,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Village Board of Trustees does hereby authorize the Village Treasurer to issue refunds for overpayments less than ten dollars (\$10.00) only by written request; any amount not refunded will be held in the general fund of the Village of Hobart.

Adopted this 16<sup>th</sup> day of January 2024.

Richard Heidel, Village Board President

Attest:

Lisa Vanden Heuvel, Village Clerk

Aaron Kramer, Village Administrator